

Court No. - 10

Case :- PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (PIL) No. - 1627 of 2025

Petitioner :- Mehar Chand

Respondent :- The State Of U.P. And Another

Counsel for Petitioner :- Shiv Kant Mishra

Counsel for Respondent :- Anjali Upadhya,C.S.C.

Hon'ble Siddhartha Varma,J.

Hon'ble Harvir Singh,J.

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner has brought to the notice of the Court an order dated 04.11.2024 passed in PIL No. 1064 of 2024. In that PIL the development authority had prayed for time for taking instructions as to whether the road would be constructed. It has been informed by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the road involved in the writ petition being Writ C No.1064 of 2024 was the same road regarding which the instant Public Interest Litigation had been filed.

2. Learned counsel for the Grater Noida Authority, Ms. Ishita Sand holding brief of Ms. Anjali Upadhya, Advocate may take instructions in the matter.

3. Put up this case as a fresh case on 16.06.2025.

Order Date :- 9.6.2025

vkj