



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (PIL) No. - 1627 of 2025**

Mehar Chand

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

The State Of U.P. And Another

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Shiv Kant Mishra  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Kaushalendra Nath Singh, Anjali  
Upadhyya, C.S.C.

---

**Court No. - 21**

**HON'BLE MAHESH CHANDRA TRIPATHI, J.  
HON'BLE KUNAL RAVI SINGH, J.**

1. In response to the earlier order dated 27.12.2025, Shri Kaushalendra Nath Singh, learned counsel for the respondent – Greater Noida Industrial Development Authority, has placed on record detailed instructions issued by the Greater Noida Authority dated 08.01.2026. On the strength of the said instructions, he has endeavoured to impress upon the Court that the work of laying the road has already commenced and that it would take some reasonable time for completion. He, therefore, seeks some time to apprise the Court of the further status of the work of laying the road on the next date fixed.

2. List after one month.

**(Kunal Ravi Singh,J.) (Mahesh Chandra Tripathi,J.)**

**January 20, 2026**

NLY